



# Effect of Liquid Organic Formulations on Productivity and Profitability of Mung-bean crop under Semi Arid Environment of Rajasthan

Seema Yadav <sup>a</sup>, B. R. Meena <sup>b</sup>, Santosh Kr. Meena <sup>b\*</sup>,  
Narpat Singh <sup>a</sup> and Rajesh Yadav <sup>c</sup>

<sup>a</sup> School of Agriculture, OPJS University, Churu-331303, Rajasthan, India.

<sup>b</sup> Department of Agronomy, SKN College of Agriculture, Jobner-303329, Jaipur, Rajasthan, India.

<sup>c</sup> Department of Agronomy, Mahatma Jyoti Rao Phoole University, Jaipur-302019, Rajasthan, India.

## Authors' contributions

*This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.*

## Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/IJPSS/2023/v35i224200

## Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/108336>

Original Research Article

Received: 02/09/2023

Accepted: 04/11/2023

Published: 11/12/2023

## ABSTRACT

**Aims:** The increasing cost and unavailability of fertilizers, poor soil health, growing ecological concern, consumer health problems and the government's interest in promoting the organic farming have forced to try new methods of application of nutrients in the form of liquid organic formulations. Hence, the present investigation was aimed to know the effect of liquid organic formulations on productivity and profitability of mungbean crop under semi-arid environment of Rajasthan.

**Methods:** The field experiment was conducted at Agronomy farm, School of Agriculture, OPJS University Churu, Rajasthan. This experiment was laid out in a randomized block design with three replications, consist of twelve treatments namely Control, Water spray, Panchgavya (2 spray), Vermiwash (2 spray), Cow urine (2 spray), Matka khad (2 spray), Panchgavya + Vermiwash, Panchgavya + Cow urine, Panchgavya + Matka khad, Vermiwash + Cow urine, Vermiwash + Matka khad and Cow urine + Matka khad.

\*Corresponding author: E-mail: msantosh674@gmail.com;

**Results:** The results revealed that independent two spray of panchgavya and spray of panchgavya+ vermiwash (one spray of each) resulted significantly higher crop growth attributes, yield attributes and yields as well as net returns of mungbean. The said treatments recorded highest grain yields (1128 and 1051 kg/ha), net return (55576 and 49361 Rs/ha) and benefit cost ratio (2.30 and 2.07) which was significant over rest of the treatments. According to our findings independent two spray of panchgavya at 25 and 45 DAS and combined spray of panchgavya + vermiwash (one spray of each) is recommended for higher productivity with more economic returns.

**Keywords:** Panchgavya; vermiwash; matkakhad; LAI; CGR; RGR.

## 1. INTRODUCTION

Pulses are an important source of protein for the poor as well as for the vegetarian which contributes on an average about 14 percent of the total protein in Indian diets [1]. Pulses have been considered best choice for diversification and intensification of agriculture across the world because of their essential values such as high protein source (20-25%), ability to fix atmospheric nitrogen (30-150 kg/ha), grow well in adverse environmental condition and consistent source of income and employment to small and marginal farmers. Globally, India is the largest producer (25%), consumer (27%) and importer (14%) of pulses [2]. Presently in India, about 31.03 million hectares of land is covered under pulse crops producing 27.69 million tonnes and productivity of 892 kg/ha annually [3]. Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Rajasthan, Gujarat, Uttar Pradesh and Karnataka are the apex 5 pulses producing states. Productivity of pulses (892 kg/ha) is less than the global average and the per capita availability [3]. The low productivity of pulses is due to the low input conditions associated with the complex socio-economic and agro climatic problems of rainfed agriculture.

Among pulses, mungbean is cultivated since momentous times in India and is native to the Indian sub-continent. It is broadly cultivated all over the Asia continent including India, Myanmar, Pakistan, Bangladesh, Sri-Lanka, Thailand, Cambodia, Vietnam, Indonesia, Kenya, Malaysia, China, Tanzania and Formosa countries outstanding to being a significant food and economic crop in the rice-based farming systems [4].

India is the largest producer of mungbean globally [5]. It occupies 64.56 lakh hectare areas with 4.05 million tonnes of production in India [3] and stands third position among pulses by accounting for 10 percent in production and 16 percent in area. The leading contributors to

mungbean cultivation in terms of area and production are Rajasthan (46% and 45% respectively), Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Karnataka, Odisha, Bihar, Tamil Nadu, Gujarat, Andhra Pradesh and Telangana also playing considerable function. In Rajasthan, mungbean crop covers about 23.26 lakh hectare area and production of 9.06 lakh tonnes with productivity of 354 during 2021-22kg/ha [3].

Mungbean crop is mostly cultivated in arid and semi-arid districts of Rajasthan including Jaipur, Nagaur, Jodhpur, Sikar, Jhunjhunu, Pali and Ajmer. Although, its average productivity is quite low as compared to its production potential due to moisture stress and poor soil quality in the state which is a matter of severe concern. Being a drought tolerant crop, it is outstanding source of high quality protein (24.5%) with tryptophan, lysine, fibres and minerals [6]. It also contains thiamine, riboflavin and has a significant amount of ascorbic acid when sprouted [7-8]. Owing to a short duration crop, it may be grown as green manure purpose or fodder crop for animals after picking of pods and well suited in intercropping systems.

Pulses are important components of organic farming systems in India. Organic farming is a production system which mainly excludes or avoids the use of synthetic compounds (fertilizers, growth regulators, pesticides and livestock feed extracts etc) and rely on crop rotation, green manure, vermicompost, biofertilizers etc. The economic, social and environmental sustainability are the key aims of organic farming. The earlier reports suggest that the cumulative cost and unavailability of fertilizers, rising ecological concern and the government interest in promoting the organic farming have forced us to try novel methods of application of nutrients in the form of panchgavya, vermiwash, cow urine, matka khad etc. [9]. Use of liquid organic formulations instead of synthetic or inorganic fertilizers is known to increase plant growth and yield through the supply of essential plant

nutrients, maintaining soil biodiversity and help to reduce the environmental concerns that ultimately enhance soil health [10].

At present, the use of fermented panchgavya, vermiwash, matka khad and cow urine is getting adaptive popularity in Indian agriculture mainly through the efforts of small groups of farmers [11]. Organic formulations have been identified as an alternative to chemical fertilizer to increase soil fertility and crop production in sustainable farming. The study focuses on the use of potential organic formulations or biological fertilizers that could prove beneficial in the productivity and sustainability of soil health and also guard the environment as eco-friendly and cost effective inputs for the farmers [12-13].

## 2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The field experiment of a mungbean crop was conducted during *kharif* season at Agronomy farm, School of Agriculture, OPJS University, Churu (Rajasthan) to evaluate the effect of liquid organic formulations on productivity and profitability of mungbean crop under semi-arid environment of Rajasthan. Geographically, this site of field comes under Agro-climatic Zone IIA (Transitional plain of inland Draining) of Rajasthan. The climate of this region is a typically semi-arid, characterized by extremes of temperature during summers and cooler in winters. The experimental soil was loamy sand in texture with pH (8.20). The soil was low in fertility status with low organic carbon (0.21%) and available nitrogen (121.7 kg/ha), medium available phosphorus (16.12 kg/ha) and potassium (153.24 kg/ha). The field experiment was laid out in randomized block design by using twelve treatment combinations (Control, water spray (2 spray), panchgavya (2 spray), vermiwash (2 spray), cow urine (2 spray), matka khad (2 spray), panchgavya + vermiwash (one spray of each), panchgavya + cow urine (one spray of each), panchgavya + matka khad (one spray of each), vermiwash + cow urine (one spray of each), vermiwash + matka khad (one spray of each) and Cow urine + matka khad (one spray of each)) and replicated thrice. Foliar applications of liquid organic formulations (3% panchgavya, 10% vermiwash, 10% cow urine and 10% matka khad each) were done at 25 and 45 days after sowing as per treatments. Mungbean variety IPM-02-03 was sown at 30 X 20cm row to plant spacing by *Khera* method using the recommended seed rate of 15 kg/ha. The crop was fertilized with full recommended

dose of nitrogen and phosphorus as basal just before sowing the seed through urea and DAP. All agronomic practices were adopted as per need of the crop. Observations on growth, yield attributes and yield of mungbean were recorded.

Crop growth rate ( $\text{g m}^{-2} \text{ day}^{-1}$ ), relative growth rate ( $\text{mg g}^{-1} \text{ day}^{-1}$ ), chlorophyll content in leaf and leaf area index at different growth stages of mungbean crop was calculated by using the following formula as described by Hunt [14], Gardner et al. [15], Arnon [16] and Watson [17], respectively.

$$\text{Crop Growth Rate} = \frac{W_2 - W_1}{t_2 - t_1}$$

$$\text{Relative Growth Rate} = \frac{(\text{Log}_e W_2 - \text{log}_e W_1)}{t_2 - t_1}$$

$$\text{Total chlorophyll content (mg/g)} = \frac{A (652) \times 29 \times \text{Total volume (ml)}}{\alpha \times 1000 \times \text{weight of sample (g)}}$$

where,  $\alpha$  is the path length = 1 cm, & 29 is constant

$$\text{Leaf Area Index} = \frac{\text{Leaf Area (cm}^2\text{)}}{\text{Ground Area (cm}^2\text{)}}$$

Where:  $W_2$  and  $W_1$  was the dry weight of plant and  $t_2$  and  $t_1$  was times of sampling,  $\text{log}_e$  value = 0.4342945.

Seed and stover yields were recorded per plot and converted into kg/ha. The economics of different treatment was worked out separately by taking into account the existing price of various inputs, so that the most remunerative treatment could be recommended. The investment on fertilizer, labour and power for performing different operations such as ploughing, weeding, picking/ harvesting were considered as per rate prevalent at local market. The cost of cultivation was taken into account for calculating economics of treatments and to work out net returns and benefit cost ratio using the formula given below and expressed in rupees per hectare.

$$\text{Net returns (Rs/ha)} = \text{Gross returns} - \text{Cost of cultivation n (Rs/ha)}$$

$$\text{B : C ratio} = \frac{\text{Net returns (Rs/ha)}}{\text{Cost of Cultivatio n (Rs/ha)}}$$

The observations recorded on different parameters were statistically analyzed by

following the analysis of variance technique as suggested by Gomez and Gomez [18] for randomized block design to draw a valid conclusion. To evaluate the significant difference between treatment means, least significant difference (LSD) at 5 percent level of significance was calculated.

### 2.1 Preparation of Panchgavya

Panchgavya is an liquid organic formulation prepared by using five products of cow like cow dung, cow urine, milk, curd, ghee in the ratio of 10 : 7: 3 : 2 : 1, respectively. Cow dung and cow ghee were added to wide mouth plastic drum and mixed the ingredients thoroughly both in morning and evening for half hour and incubated for three days. After 3 days, rest ingredients (cow urine, cow milk, cow curd, coconut water, jiggery and well ripened banana) were blended into the drum and incubated for 30 days. The content was stirred twice a day in morning and evening for half hour. After 30 days of fermentation, mixture was filtered through a cotton cloth. The stock solution was used for the preparation of 3 per cent solution of panchgavya (3 litre panchgavya in 100 litre of water).

### 2.2 Preparation of Vermivash

Vermivash is a liquid bio-formulation, having brown colored extract of organic composts, generally the wash of earthworms present in the medium collected after the passage of water through the different layers of worm culture unit [19] from the increased moisture content due to heat generated during vermicompost. It contains several enzymes, plant growth hormones (IAA, Cytokinin, GA3), vitamins, macro and micro nutrients [20] along with excretory substances and mucus secretion of earthworms [21]. Vermivash may be collected from the vermicompost units as a by-product liquid extract. A 10% solution of vermivash was used for spray as per treatments.

### 2.3 Preparation of Matka Khad

Matka khad was organic formulation prepared by using 5 liter cow urine, 5 kg fresh cow dung, 250g jiggery, 250 g pulse flour. All ingredients were blended thoroughly in a big size earthen pot and kept for 7-10 day to fermentation and development of best quality microbes. The content was stirred twice a day for half hour. After that 10 per cent solution of the prepared

matka khad was used for spray on mungbean crop as per treatments.

### 2.4 Cow Urine

Cow urine is a liquid by product of metabolism in cows. It contains 95% water, 2.5% urea, 2.5% minerals, hormones and enzymes. It also contains iron, calcium, phosphorus, carbonic acid, potash, nitrogen, manganese, iron, sulfur, phosphates, potassium, urea, uric acid, amino acids, enzymes, cytokine and lactose [22]. It was collected from desi cow house and a 10% solution of one day cow urine was used for spray on crop as per treatments.

## 3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

### 3.1 Growth Attributes

It is evident from the Tables 1-2 that plant height, dry matter accumulation, number of branches, crop growth rate, relative growth rate, chlorophyll content, and leaf area index of crop at different crop stages were significantly increased by foliar application of organic formulations as compared to control and water spray treatment. Plant height continued with the advancement of age of mungbean crop. At 30 DAS, maximum plant of 23.73 cm was observed with two spray of panchgavya being at par with panchgavya + vermivash (22.95 cm) significant over the rest of treatments. Foliar two sprays of vermivash (21.09 cm) was also found significant than rest of the other treatment but remained at par with panchgavya + cow urine spray. Further, taller plant height (49.12 and 68.02 cm at 50 DAS and at harvest, respectively) was recorded when two spray of panchgavya applied and significantly superior to the rest of the treatments. However, foliar application of panchgavya + vermivash (46.38 and 63.95 cm at 50 DAS and at harvest, respectively) and vermivash (43.67 and 60.22 cm at 50DAS and at harvest, respectively) were found significant to each other and over the rest of the treatments but two spray of vermivash statistically remained at par with panchgavya + cow urine spray. Panchgavya and vermivash contains plant hormones (IAA, cytokinin, GA3) which enhanced the cell division and elongation of cell and also supplies essential plant nutrients and vitamins for better growth and development of a plant that resulted increase in the plant height. This result is confirmed by Maheshwari et al. [23], Patel et al. [24] and Prajapati et al. [25].

Dry matter accumulation increased with the advancement of crop age and higher increase was observed between 50 days after sowing and at harvest (Table 1). Maximum dry matter accumulation of 72.28 g/metre row length at 50 DAS and 168.32 g/metre row length at harvest was recorded when two spray of panchgavya applied and significantly superior to the rest of other treatments. Dry matter accumulation of 68.23 and 157.78 g/metre row length and 64.25 and 148.58 g/metre row length were recorded at 50 DAS and at harvest with panchgavya + vermiwash and two spray of vermiwash, respectively. However, these were significant to each other and over the rest of the treatments. Similar trend was recorded in number of branches per plant as dry matter. Higher number of branches per plant (11.40 and 11.76 at 50 DAS and at harvest, respectively) recorded with the application of two foliar spray of panchgavya which was significant over the rest of the treatments. Similarly foliar spray of panchgavya + vermiwash and two spray of verimwash considerably also noted the more number of branches per plant (11.03 and 11.23 at 50 DAS and 10.14 and 10.46 at harvest, respectively). The probable reason for higher dry matter production and number of branches might be due the application of fermented panchgavya and vermiwash which contains various amount of N, P, K, S, microbial activity as well as micronutrients in plant available form. For this reason, availability of these nutrients to plants helps to enhance photosynthetic efficiency and higher dry matter accumulation in plant parts as source that resulted in the higher dry matter production in plants. The Presence of growth enzymes in panchgavya also favored rapid cell division and multiplication which resulted higher dry matter production and branches [26]. Similar results are reported by Patel et al. [24] and Prajapati et al. [25].

The data presented in Table 2 showed that organic formulations considerably enhanced the CGR, RGR, leaf area index and chlorophyll content of leaves at different growth stages. Maximum crop growth rate (6.30 and 12.88 g/metre row length/day between 30-50 DAS and 50 DAS to at harvest, respectively) of crop was recorded when two sprays of panchgavya applied and significant over the rest of the treatments. Further, foliar application of panchgavya + vermiwash and two sprays of vermiwash also recorded a crop growth rate of 5.93 and 12.13 g/metre row length/day and 5.89 and 12.05 g/metre row length/day between 30-50

DAS and at harvest, respectively. These were significant to each other and over the rest of the treatments. Same trend in relative growth rate was obtained as in the crop growth rate of mungbean. Maximum RGR (39.02 and 17.84 mg/g/day between 30-50 DAS and 50 DAS to at harvest, respectively) was noted with two spray of panchgavya which was significant over the rest of the treatments. Treatment panchgavya + vermiwash spray and two spray of vermiwash were significant to each other. Highest relative growth rate of crop was observed between 30-50 days after sowing. This might be due to the fact that application of liquid manure improves overall growth of mungbean. The improvement in CGR and RGR might be owing to the higher and proper absorption of available major nutrients (NPK) through foliage seems to be having promoted development of morphological structure by virtue of multiplication of cell division which is well reflected through increased CGR, RGR and LAI. Significantly higher value of Leaf area index (5.76) and chlorophyll content (3.91 mg/g) of mungbean was noted with two spray of panchgavya and they were also significantly superior over the rest of the treatments. Foliar application of panchgavya + vermiwash and two spray of vermiwash recorded the value of LAI (5.44 and 5.13) and chlorophyll content (3.69 and 3.48 mg/g leaf) of crop was significant to each other and over rest of the remaining treatments. The improvement in chlorophyll content in leaves might have also resulted in better interception and utilization of radiant energy leading to higher photosynthetic rate and finally more dry matter accumulation by crop [27]. The positive effect of panchgavya on the CGR and leaf area index might be due to the fact that panchgavya as reported by Yadav and Lourduraj [28] is a source of macro and micronutrients, vitamin and growth hormones which enhanced leaf area resulting in higher photo assimilates. The outcome is in the line of conformity by Brindha et al. [29], Sudhagar Rao et al. [30] and Choudhary et al. [31].

### 3.2 Yield attributes

The data presented in Table 3 showed that yield attributes like total number of nodules per plant, effective nodules per plant, fresh weight of nodules (mg), dry weight of nodules (mg), pods per plant, seeds per pod and test weight(g) of crop were significantly improved with the foliar application of a variety of organic formulations. Higher total number of nodules per plant (43.09) and effective nodule number per plant (39.76)

were obtained when two spray of panchgavya applied and significantly superior over rest of the treatments. Foliar application of panchgavya + vermiwash and two spray of vermiwash treatment recorded number of nodules per plant of 39.74 and 37.42 and effective nodules per plant of 37.53 and 35.34, respectively, which were significant over the rest of the treatments. However, spray of panchgavya + vermiwash and two spray of vermiwash were significant to each other. Similar trend was observed in fresh and dry weight of nodules. Two foliar application of panchgavya, panchgavya + vermiwash and two spray of vermiwash recorded higher fresh nodule weight (135.14, 126.91 and 119.51 mg) and dry nodule weight (78.89, 74.67 and 70.31 mg respectively), which were significant to each other and over the rest of the treatments. The easy transfer of nutrients to plants through foliar spray of panchgavya and vermiwash might be the reason for enhancement the total and effective nodules, fresh and dry weight of nodules. Somasundaram et al. [32] has about the increase in effective nodule by foliar spray of panchgavya. Leaf area index plays a major role in the formation of total and effective nodule, fresh and dry weight of nodules. Since, leaves are the main factors of photosynthesis and dry matter accumulation. Subramanian [33] resulted that the use of panchgavya as liquid manure resulted in the increase of nodule formation by almost 18% to 62%. Similarly type of result also reported by Kumaravelu and Kadamban [9], Prajapati et al. [25] and Choudhary et al. [31].

Considerably highest number of pods per plant (23.99) and seed per pod (10.09) of crop was obtained with two sprays of panchgavya and superior than rest of the treatments (Table 3). Foliar application of panchgavya + vermiwash and two spray of vermiwash recorded pods per plant of 22.65 and 21.33 and seed per pod of 9.35 and 8.80, respectively, which were significant over the rest of the treatments. However, Panchgavaya + vermiwash and two spray of vermiwash were statistically significant to each other. In respect to test weight, maximum test weight of 45.30 g was recorded when two spray of panchgavya applied and significant over control and water spray. This increase in these attributes might be due to panchgavya application which helped in acceleration of various metabolic processes and better photosynthesis activity of the plant resulting enhanced biological efficiency [34]. Similar results are reported by Jadhav et al. [35], Kumaravelu and Kadamban [9], Gunasekar et al.

[36], Sudhagar Rao et al. [30], Sutar et al. [37] and Choudhary et al. [31].

### 3.3 Yields

The perusal of data in Table 4 showed that grain, stover and biological yield of crop was improved when different organic formulations applied. Highest grain yield of 1128 kg/ha obtained with the two foliar application of panchgavya which was significant over the rest of the treatments. Foliar application of panchgavya + vermiwash was also found significant over the rest of the treatments but remained statistically at par with two spray of vermiwash and panchgavya + cow urine spray treatment. Considerable maximum stover yield (2402 kg/ha) and biological yield (3530 kg/ha) of crop was recorded with the two foliar spray of panchgavya treatment which was significant over rest of the treatments. However, foliar spray of panchgavya + vermiwash and two spray of vermiwash recorded higher stover yield (2221 and 2091 kg/ha) and biological yield (3272 and 3106 kg/ha) which were significant to each other and over rest of the treatments. Harvest index of crop was not influenced significantly with spray of organic formulations. It is a well known fact that grain yield is the function of yield attributing characters. Grain yield is considered to be the end product of many yield-contributing components, physiological and morphological processes taking place in plants during growth and development. Continuous supply of nutrients in balanced quantity throughout the growth stages by foliar spray of organic formulations enabled the plants to assimilate sufficient photosynthetic product causing increased dry matter accumulation and yield attributes. With increased dry matter and efficient photosynthetic products coupled with efficient translocation, higher number of pods and better number of grains was produced which ultimately resulted in higher grain yield. Panchgavya is known to extend stimulatory effect to plant through phytohormones [38-39] could successfully influence the plant to perform better which finally increased the yield by 33.40% over control. The panchgavya is an efficient plant growth stimulant that enhances the biological efficiency and the productivity of plant by increasing the growth and yield attributes (effective nodules, pods/plant, seeds/pod and test weight) that contributing to the overall higher yields [40]. These results are corroborating the findings of Choudhary et al. [41], Gunasekar et al. [36], Sudhagar Rao et al. [30] and Rajasooriya and Karunarathna [42].

**Table 1. Effect of liquid organic formulations on plant height, dry matter accumulation and crop growth rate at different stages of mungbean**

Treatments	Plant height (cm)			Dry matter accumulation (g/metre row length)			Number of branches/plant	
	30 DAS	50 DAS	At harvest	30 DAS	50 DAS	At harvest	50 DAS	at harvest
Control	13.83	28.62	39.47	26.23	42.11	97.38	6.64	6.85
Water -2 Spray	14.04	29.07	40.09	26.64	42.78	98.91	6.75	6.96
Panchgavya-2 Spray	23.73	49.12	68.02	45.01	72.28	168.32	11.40	11.76
Vermiwash-2 Spray	21.09	43.67	60.22	40.01	64.25	148.58	10.14	10.46
Cow urine-2 Spray	19.49	40.35	55.64	36.97	59.37	137.28	9.37	9.66
Matka khad-2 Spray	15.37	31.82	43.88	29.16	46.82	108.26	7.39	7.62
Panchgavya + Vermiwash	22.95	46.38	63.95	43.49	68.23	157.78	11.03	11.23
Panchgavya + Cow urine	20.96	43.38	59.83	39.75	63.83	147.60	10.07	10.39
Panchgavya + Matkakhad	18.18	37.64	51.91	34.49	55.38	128.07	8.74	9.01
Vermiwash + Cow urine	19.64	40.65	56.06	37.25	59.81	138.30	9.44	9.73
Vermiwash + Matkakhad	16.86	34.90	48.12	31.97	51.34	118.72	8.10	8.36
Cow urine + Matkakhad	16.72	34.61	47.72	31.71	50.92	117.74	8.03	8.29
SEm ( $\pm$ )	0.40	0.86	1.15	0.8	1.27	2.86	0.20	0.20
LSD ( $P=0.05$ )	1.18	2.53	3.36	2.34	3.72	8.39	0.59	0.59

**Table 2. Effect of liquid organic formulations on CGR, RGR, LAI and chlorophyll content of leaves at different growth stages of mungbean crop**

Treatments	Crop growth rate (g/m row length/day)		Relative growth rate (mg/g/day)		LAI	Chlorophyll content (mg/g fresh leaf)
	30-50 DAS	50 DAS -at harvest	30-50 DAS	50 DAS -at harvest	40 DAS	
Control	3.33	6.80	37.73	17.25	3.20	2.17
Water -2 Spray	3.68	7.53	37.78	17.27	3.28	2.23
Panchgavya-2 Spray	6.30	12.88	39.02	17.84	5.76	3.91
Vermiwash-2 Spray	5.89	12.05	38.74	17.71	5.13	3.48
Cow urine-2 Spray	5.47	11.19	37.92	17.33	3.62	2.46
Matka khad-2 Spray	4.21	8.61	38.46	17.58	4.72	3.20
Panchgavya + Vermiwash	5.93	12.13	38.91	17.78	5.44	3.69
Panchgavya + Cow urine	5.54	11.32	38.70	17.69	5.09	3.45
Panchgavya + Matka khad	4.64	9.49	38.25	17.48	4.38	2.97
Vermiwash + Cow urine	4.72	9.66	38.51	17.60	4.77	3.24
Vermiwash + Matka khad	4.27	8.74	38.12	17.42	4.03	2.73
Cow urine + Matka khad	3.87	7.91	38.09	17.41	3.97	2.70
SEm ( $\pm$ )	0.11	0.23	0.50	0.28	0.10	0.10
LSD ( $P=0.05$ )	0.32	0.66	1.47	0.81	0.30	0.20

\*CGR- Crop growth rate, RGR – Relative growth rate, LAI – Land equivalent ratio



**Table 3. Effect of liquid organic formulations on yield attributes of mungbean**

<b>Treatments</b>	<b>Total No. of nodules/plant</b>	<b>Effective nodules/plant</b>	<b>Fresh weight of nodules (mg)</b>	<b>Dry weight of nodules (mg)</b>	<b>Pods/plant</b>	<b>Seeds/pod</b>	<b>Test weight (g)</b>
Control	24.52	23.16	78.33	46.08	13.98	5.77	40.21
Water -2 Spray	24.91	23.53	79.56	46.81	14.20	5.86	40.28
Panchgavya-2 Spray	43.09	39.76	135.14	78.89	23.99	10.09	45.30
Vermiwash-2 Spray	37.42	35.34	119.51	70.31	21.33	8.80	44.80
Cow urine-2 Spray	34.57	32.66	110.42	64.97	19.71	8.13	44.50
Matka khad-2 Spray	27.26	25.75	87.08	51.23	15.54	6.41	43.61
Panchgavya + Vermiwash	39.74	37.53	126.91	74.67	22.65	9.35	45.00
Panchgavya + Cow urine	37.17	35.11	118.72	69.85	21.19	8.74	44.76
Panchgavya + Matka khad	32.25	30.47	103.01	60.61	18.38	7.59	44.24
Vermiwash + Cow urine	34.83	32.90	111.24	65.45	19.85	8.19	44.54
Vermiwash + Matka khad	29.90	28.24	95.49	56.18	17.04	7.03	43.97
Cow urine + Matka khad	29.65	28.01	94.71	55.72	16.90	6.98	43.92
SEm ( $\pm$ )	0.75	0.71	2.33	1.34	0.41	0.17	0.58
LSD ( $P=0.05$ )	2.19	2.08	6.84	3.93	1.20	0.51	1.70

**Table 4. Effect of liquid organic formulations on yields, harvest index and economic returns by mungbean crop**

Treatments	Yields (kg/ha)			HI (%)	Net returns (Rs/ha)	Benefit cost ratio
	Seed	Straw	Biological			
Control	708	1371	2079	34.01	29321	1.47
Water -2 Spray	729	1392	2121	34.35	29411	1.38
Panchgavya-2 Spray	1128	2402	3530	31.95	55576	2.30
Vermiwash-2 Spray	1015	2091	3106	32.66	45866	1.80
Cow urine-2 Spray	934	1932	2866	32.56	43661	1.98
Matka khad-2 Spray	762	1524	2286	33.34	29819	1.27
Panchgavya + Vermiwash	1051	2221	3272	32.14	49361	1.99
Panchgavya + Cow urine	1008	2078	3086	32.68	47790	2.07
Panchgavya + Matka khad	868	1803	2671	32.58	37265	1.56
Vermiwash + Cow urine	941	1947	2888	32.79	42466	1.79
Vermiwash + Matka khad	801	1671	2472	32.41	31900	1.30
Cow urine + Matka khad	794	1657	2451	32.40	33137	1.45
SEm ( $\pm$ )	21	41	49	0.65	1326	0.06
LSD ( $P=0.05$ )	62	122	144	NS	3889	0.17

\*HI –Harvest index

### 3.4 Economics

An examination of data in Table 4 revealed that net returns and benefit cost ratio significantly increased with the foliar application of organic formulations. Highest net returns (55576 Rs/ha) and benefit cost ratio (2.30) was obtained when two spray of panchgavya applied which was significantly higher than rest of the treatments. Similarly, spray of panchgavya + vermiwash also obtained net returns of 49361 Rs/ha which was significant over rest of the treatments. While, minimum net returns of 29321 and 29411 Rs/ha was obtained with control and water spray treatment. Maximum benefit cost ratio of 2.30 was recorded with two spray of panchgavya whereas minimum benefit cost ratio of 1.47 and 1.38 was obtained under control and water spray treatment. The increase in net return and benefit cost ratio may be due to more grain and straw yields and low cost of panchgavya and vermiwash preparation because most of the ingredients required are low price inputs. Choudhary et al. [41] showed that application of panchgavya significantly resulted increased the gross return (89642 Rs/ha), net return (67042 Rs/ha) and B: C (2.96) ratio of blackgram as compared to control. Choudhary et al. [31] reported that the higher net return (24091 Rs/ha) and B:C ratio (1.5) were obtained with application of panchgavya 5% at 20 DAS+35 DAS in moth bean.

### 4. CONCLUSION

On the basis of one year's experimental findings it might be inferred that independent two sprays of panchgavya at 25 and 45 days after sowing and combined spray of panchgavya + vermiwash (one spray of each) was best suited for securing higher productivity and profitability by mungbean crop. Thus, use of liquid organic formulations as foliar spray might be beneficial under semi arid eco-regions of Rajasthan. However, these consequences are just indicative and need further experimentation to arrive at a more consistent and accurate conclusion.

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I express my gratitude to my advisory members and all the faculty members of the Department of Agronomy for the constant supply to carry out the whole experimental research study.

### COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

### REFERENCES

1. Singh K, Manohar RS, Choudhary R, Yadav AK, Sangwan A, Response of different sources and levels of phosphorous on yield, nutrient uptake and net return on mungbean under rainfed condition. *Indian Journal of Agricultural Research*. 2015;35(4):263-268.
2. ICAR-IIPR, Vision 2015. ICAR Indian institute of pulse research, Kanpur. 2015; 1-35.
3. Anonymous, Agricultural statistics at a glance 2022, Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare Economics & Statistics Division, Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare, Government of India. 2022;40-41.
4. Nair Ramakrishnan, Schreinemacher P, Global status and economic importance of mungbean. In: Nair, R., Schafleitner, R., Lee, S.H. (Eds) *The mungbean genome. Compendium of plant genomes*. Springer, Cham. 2020;1-8.
5. Sharma OP, Bambawale OM, Gopali JB, Bhagat S, Yelshetty S, Singh SK, Singh R, Field guide mungbean and urdbean. National centre for integrated pest management, ICAR, New delhi. 2011;40.
6. Verma P, Pratap A, Deo M, Evaluation of mungbean varieties for milling attributes. *ICAR-IIPR, Pulses Newsletter*. 2023; 34(1):6-7.
7. Gopalan G, Ramasastry BV, Balasubramanian SC, Nutritive value of Indian food. *ICMR, Hyderabad, India*. 1995;21-45.
8. Choudhary HR, Sharma OP, Yadav LR, Choudhary GL, Effect of organic source and chemical fertilizers on productivity of mungbean. *Journal of food legumes*. 2011; 24(4):324-326.
9. Kumaravelu G, Kadamban D, Panchgavya and its effect on the growth of the greengram cultivar *K-851*. *International Journal of Plant Sciences*. 2009;4(2):409-414.
10. O'Connell PF, Sustainable agriculture - A valid alternative. *Outlook Agriculture*. 1992; 34:1527-1536.
11. Sangeetha V, Thevanathan R, Effect of panchgavya on nitrate assimilation by experimental plants. *Journal of American Science*. 2010;6(2):76-82.
12. Khosro M, Yousef S, Bacterial bio-fertilizers for sustainable crop production: A review. *APRN Journal of Agricultural and Biological Science*. 2012;7(5):237-308.

13. Itelima JU, Bang WJ, Onyimal A, Sila MD, Egbera OJ, Bio-fertilizers as key player in enhancing soil fertility and crop productivity: A Review. Direct Research Journal of Agriculture and Food Science, 2018;6(3):73-83.
14. Hunt R, Basic growth analysis: Plant growth analysis for beginners. Unwin layman London. 1990;33-57.
15. Gardner FP, Pearce RB, Mithcell RL, Carbon fixation by crop canopies. Ames. Iowa State University Press. 1985;31-57.
16. Arnon DI, Copper enzymes in isolated chloroplasts I polyphenoloxidase in *Beta vulgaris*. Plant Physiology. 1949;24(1):1-15.
17. Watson DJ, Comparative physiological studies in the growth of field crops I. Variation in net assimilation rate and leaf area between species and varieties, and within and between years. Annals of Botany. 1947;11:41-76.
18. Gomez KA, Gomez AA, Statistical procedures for agricultural research: John Wiley & Sons, Inc. 1984;139-153.
19. Jaybhaye M, Bhalerao A, Influence of vermiwash on germination and growth parameter of seedling of greengram and blackgram. International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences. 2015;4(9):634-643.
20. Bucker field JC, Flavel T, Lee KE, Web Ster KA, Vermicompost soil and liquid form as plant growth promoter. Pedobiologia. 1999;42:753-759.
21. Ansari AA, Sukhraj K, Effect of vermiwash and vermicompost on soil parameters and productivity of okra (*Abelmoschus esculentus*) in Guyana. African Journal of Agricultural Research. 2010;5(14):1794-1798.
22. Bhadauria H, Cow urine - A magical therapy. International Journal of Cow Science. 2002;1:32-60.
23. Maheshwari VN, Srikumaran MP, Rekha GS, Elumali D, Kaleena PK, Growth promoting effects of panchgavya on *Dolicus lablab* under field experimental condition. International Journal of Applied Science and Biotechnology. 2016;4(4):513-518.
24. Patel SP, Malve SH, Chavda MH, Vala YB, Effect of panchgavya and jeevamrut on growth, yield attributes and yield of summer pearl millet. The Pharma Innovation Journal. 2021;10(12): 105-109.
25. Prajapati K, Patel PH, Rabari SR, Effect of foliar spray of vermiwash and panchgavya on growth, yield and economics of field pea. Biological forum - An International Journal. 2022;14(2):117-120.
26. Sanjutha S, Subramanian S, Rani I, Maheswari VN, Integrated nutrient management. Research Journal of Agriculture and Biological Sciences. 2008;4(2):141-145.
27. Balasubramanian V, Morales AC, Cruz RT, Abdurachman S, On-farm adaptation of knowledge intensive nitrogen management technologies for rice systems. Nutrient cycling in Agro ecosystem. 1999;53:93-101.
28. Yadav BK, Lourdraj CA, Effect of organic manures and panchgavya spray on yield attributes and economics of rice (*Oryza sativa*). Crop Research. 2006;31(1):1-5.
29. Brindha D, Santhosh kumar M, Santhi R, Kaviya M, Vignesh kumar M, Effect of modified panchgavya on growth of *Vigna radiate* - A biochemical approach. International Journal of green and herbal chemistry. 2017;6(4):312-316.
30. Sudhagar Rao GB, Immanuel RR, Raj TS, Pushpanathan KR, Organic foliar nutrition influence on productivity of greengram. Journal of Emerging Technologies and Innovative Research. 2018;5(11):1033-1037.
31. Choudhary Manju, Dudwal BL, Choudhary R, Choudhary MS, Choudhary S, Dhayal Suman, Garg Kamal, Effect of different doses of panchgavya on productivity of moth bean [*Vigna aconitifolia* (Jacq.) Marechal]. Legume Research - An International Journal. 2022;45(8):1054-1058.
32. Somasundaram E, Sankaran N, Meena S, Thiagarajan TM, Chandaragiri K, Pannarselvam S, Response of greengram to varied levels of panchgavya (organic nutrition) foliar spray. Madras Agricultural Journal. 2003;90:169-72.
33. Subramanian A, Effect of Panchgavya on *Escherichia coli* in procured milk. Indian Veterinary Journal. 2005;82:799-800.
34. Vimalendran L, Wahab K, Effect of foliar spray of panchgavya on yield attributes, yield and economics of baby corn. Journal Agronomy. 2013;12(2):109-112.
35. Jadhav PB, Patil NB, Dekhane SS, Tekale GS, HaradNB, Jadhav KP, Patel DJ, Effect of different level of vermiwash spray on growth and yield of fenugreek cv. Local.

- International Journal of Development Research. 2014;4(8):1547-1549.
36. Gunasekar J, Reddy KS, Sindhu PG, Anand S, Kalaiyarasi G, Anbarasu M, Dharmaraj K, Effect of leaf extracts and panchgavya foliar spray on plant characters, yield and resultant seed quality of blackgram. International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences. 2018;7(2):3205-3214.
  37. Sutar AU, Vaidya PH, Deshmukh AV, Lihare MA, Landge, RB, Effect of foliar application of vermiwash, compost tea and panchgavya on yield and quality of soybean in inceptisol. Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry. 2019;8(5):1228-1230.
  38. Xu HL, Effects of a microbial inoculants and organic fertilizers on the growth, photosynthesis and yield of sweet corn. Journal of Crop Production. 2001;3:183-214.
  39. Somasundaram E, Amanullah MM, Pnchgavya on growth and productivity of crops: A review. Green Farming. 2007; 1:22-26.
  40. Kumar CS, Singh Gurpreet, Effect of Panchgavya on growth and yield: A review. International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences. 2020;9(12):617-624.
  41. Choudhary GL, Sharma SK, Singh KP, Choudhar Sanju, Bazaya BR, Effect of Panchgavya on growth and yield of organic Blackgram [*Vigna mungo* (L.) Hepper]. International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences. 2017;6(10):1627-1632.
  42. Rajasooriya APS, Karunarathna B, Application of vermiwash on growth and yield of greengram (*Vigna radiata*) in sandy Regosol. AGRIEAST. 2020;14(2): 31-42.

© 2023 Yadav et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

*Peer-review history:*

*The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:*  
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/108336>